

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12357/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-07-2024 in CWP No. 13886/2023 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S RANI RICE MILLS

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 89552/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No(s). 12344/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 90351/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 14474/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 90488/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 9866/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 89344/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 89345/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 14704/2025 (XII-A)

(IA No. 91168/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 12591/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 91750/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 14773/2025 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 91881/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 14449/2025 (XII-A)

(IA No. 91766/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 13490/2025 (IX)

(IA No. 91909/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 13338/2025 (IV-B)

(IA No. 88227/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 5122/2025 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 90333/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 90334/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 14334/2025 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 91752/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 13214/2025 (IX)

(IA No. 90475/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 12340/2025 (XII-A)

(IA No. 92095/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 14358/2025 (XII-A)

(IA No. 92052/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 14299/2025 (IX)

IA No. 91748/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 13365/2025 (XII-A)

IA No. 92587/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 2884/2025 (IX)

(IA No. 91958/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 91959/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 2888/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 91837/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 91839/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 14438/2025 (IX)

(IA No. 92320/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 14710/2025 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 91789/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) Diary No.16008/2025

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 93230/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No(s). 16121/2025 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 94255/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 17-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S Dwarakanath, A.S.G.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Vaishnaw, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Tusharika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Dy. No.12357/2025, Diary No(s). 12344/2025, Diary No(s). 14474/2025, Diary No(s). 9866/2025, Diary No(s). 14704/2025, Diary No(s). 12591/2025, Diary No(s). 14773/2025, Diary No(s). 14449/2025, Diary No(s). 13490/2025, Diary No(s). 13338/2025, Diary No(s). 5122/2025, Diary No(s). 14334/2025, Diary No(s). 13214/2025, Diary No(s). 12340/2025, Diary No(s). 14358/2025, Diary No(s). 14299/2025, Diary No(s). 13365/2025, Diary No(s). 2884/2025, Diary No(s). 2888/2025, Diary No(s). 14438/2025 and Diary No(s). 14710/2025:

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondent(s).

Tag with SLP (C) No.27736/2023.

SLP(C) Diary No.16008/2025 and Diary No(s). 16121/2025:

Issue notice on application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petitions.

Tag with SLP (C) No.27736/2023.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)